
OFFICIAL ELECTION RESULTS 
 

SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION 
JANUARY 13, 2009 

 
CITY CLERK’S CERTIFICATE OF CANVASS 

 
 I, Elena G. Chávez, City Clerk of the City of San Fernando, do certify that I have canvassed the returns of the Special 
Municipal Election held on January 13, 2009, and find that the whole number of votes cast in the City, the names of the persons voted 
for, the measures voted upon, for what office each person was voted for, the number of votes given at each precinct to each person and 
for and against each measure, and the number of votes given in the City to each person and for and against each measure, were as 
follows: 

 
 

PRECINCTS 
 

 

 
1 

 
2 

 

 
5 
 

 
7 
 

 
9 
 

 
10 

 
12 

 

 
13 

 
16 

Vote-by-
Mail & 

Provisional 
Ballots 

 
Total 
Votes 
Cast 

Shall Julie Ruelas be recalled (removed) 
from the office of City Councilmember? 

 

YES 65 46 97 125 98 48 63 98 43 245 928 
NO 56 37 57 47 44 29 23 36 33 146 508 

For Councilmember to Succeed 
Julie Ruelas if she is recalled: 

 

 Ernesto Hernández 67 38 96 105 87 38 52 89 39 191 802 
Ralph Arriola 14 13 25 32 27 19 18 19 12 95 274 

 
Shall Jose Hernández be recalled 
(removed) from the office of City 
Councilmember? 

 

YES 63 44 94 127 96 46 61 94 39 267 931 
NO 56 42 59 41 38 27 23 34 34 119 473 



 
For Councilmember to Succeed 
Jose Hernández if he is recalled: 

           

Henry Romero 32 32 55 57 51 21 33 30 18 121 450 
 Brenda Esqueda 46 19 64 81 52 34 34 76 26 173 605 

 
 

TOTAL BALLOTS CAST 
 

123 
 

88 
 

156 
 

173 
 

146 
 

78 
 

88 
 

136 
 

78 
 

397 
 

 
*1463 

 
 
 
*18.2% Turnout 
 
 I have also conducted a manual tally of one precinct in accordance with §15360 of the Election Code.  The results of the 
manual tally showed no discrepancies.   
 
 
 
 
Elena G. Chávez, City Clerk 
Dated:  January 20, 2009 


