

OFFICIAL ELECTION RESULTS

SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION JANUARY 13, 2009

CITY CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF CANVASS

I, Elena G. Chávez, City Clerk of the City of San Fernando, do certify that I have canvassed the returns of the Special Municipal Election held on January 13, 2009, and find that the whole number of votes cast in the City, the names of the persons voted for, the measures voted upon, for what office each person was voted for, the number of votes given at each precinct to each person and for and against each measure, and the number of votes given in the City to each person and for and against each measure, were as follows:

	PRECINCTS										
	1	2	5	7	9	10	12	13	16	Vote-by- Mail & Provisional Ballots	Total Votes Cast
Shall Julie Ruelas be recalled (removed)											
from the office of City Councilmember?			T		T	•			T	T	
YES	65	46	97	125	98	48	63	98	43	245	928
NO	56	37	57	47	44	29	23	36	33	146	508
For Councilmember to Succeed Julie Ruelas if she is recalled:											
Ernesto Hernández	67	38	96	105	87	38	52	89	39	191	802
Ralph Arriola	14	13	25	32	27	19	18	19	12	95	274
Shall Jose Hernández be recalled (removed) from the office of City Councilmember?											
YES	63	44	94	127	96	46	61	94	39	267	931
NO	56	42	59	41	38	27	23	34	34	119	473

For Councilmember to Succeed											
Jose Hernández if he is recalled:											
Henry Romero	32	32	55	57	51	21	33	30	18	121	450
Brenda Esqueda	46	19	64	81	52	34	34	76	26	173	605
	100	00	156	152	146	70	00	126	70	207	*1 462
TOTAL BALLOTS CAST	123	88	156	173	146	78	88	136	78	397	*1463

*18.2% Turnout

I have also conducted a manual tally of one precinct in accordance with §15360 of the Election Code. The results of the manual tally showed no discrepancies.

Elena G. Chávez, City Clerk Dated: January 20, 2009